SCA2016-010 1/10
Determining gas permeability in tight rocks: How do we know
if we are obtaining the right value?
Carlos A. Grattoni, Samuel Allshorn, Quentin J. Fisher
 University of Leeds, Leeds LS2 9JT, UK
ABSTRACT
The measurement of gas permeability for core plugs of conventional reservoirs, with
values larger than 1 md, is a matter of routine in laboratories around the world. The

the constant C must be a function of the capillary size and not unity as normally assumed.
The standards have allowed us to verify our permeability apparatus significantly reducing
measurement uncertainty. This allows us to separate sample behaviour from measurement
technique and improve our understanding of the mechanisms of gas flow in tight rocks. In
most cases the gas permeability obtained in the Laboratory is not representative of the
reservoir due to sample preparation, damage (fractures and cracks), small scale
heterogeneities or stress effects.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
We would like to thank the sponsors of PETGAS and SHAPE for funding the Wolfson
Multiphase Flow Laboratory of the University of Leeds.
REFERENCES
1. Sinha S., Braun E.M., Passey Q.R., Leonardi S.A., Wood A.C, Zirkle T., Boros J.A.,
Kudva R.A. ”Advances in measurement standards and flow properties measurements
for tight rocks such as shales” (2012) SPE 152257.  SPE/EAGE European
Unconventional Resources Conference and exhibition, Vienna, Austria.
SCA2016-010 10/10
2. Jannot Y., Lasseux D., Vizé G., Hamon G.,”A detailed analysis of permeability and
Klinkenberg coefficient estimations from unsteady-state, pulse-decay or draw-down
experiments” (2007). SCA2007-08, International Symposium of the Society of Core
Analysts held in Calgary, Canada.
3. Wang Y, Knabe R.J. “Permeability characterization of tight gas samples using pore
pressure oscillation method” (2010), SCA2010-30, International Symposium of the
Society of Core Analysts, Halifax, Nova Scotia, Canada.
4. Passey, Q.R., Bohacs, K.M., Esch, W.L., Klimentidas, R. and Sinha, S., ”From oil-
prone source rock to gas producing reservoir – Geologic and petrophysical
characterization of unconventional shale-gas reservoirs” (2010) Paper SPE-131350,
International Oil and Gas Conference and Exhibition, Beijing, China.
5. Profice S., Hamon G., Nicot B.,”Low permeability: Insights” (2015) SCA2015-021
International Symposium of the Society of Core Analysts, St. Johns Newfoundland
and Labrador, Canada.
6.	 Fisher Q.J., Grattoni C.A., Rybalcenko K., Lorinczi P., Leeftink T.,” Laboratory
measurements of porosity and permeability of shale” (2016), Mo SWS 01, Fifth
EAGE Shale Workshop, Catania, Italy.
7.	Javadpour, F., Fisher, D., Unsworth, M., “Nanoscale gas flow in shale gas sediments”
J. Can. Petrol. Technol. (2007), 46(10), 55–61.
8. Cui X. A.,  Brezovski R.,  Nassichuk B., Glover K., Pathi V.,” A new method to
simultaneously measure In-Situ permeability and porosity under reservoir conditions:
Implications for characterization of unconventional gas reservoirs” (2010),
CSUG/SPE-138148-MS, Canadian Unconventional Resources  and International
Petroleum Conference, Calgary, Canada.
9. Lasseux, D., Jannot, Y., Profice, S., Mallet, M., Hamon, G., “The ‘Step Decay’: A new
transient method for the simultaneous determination of intrinsic permeability,
Klinkenberg coefficient and porosity on very tight rocks” (2012), SCA2012-25,
International Symposium of the Society of Core Analysts, Aberdeen, Scotland.
10. Prince George’s Community College, Department of Physical Sciences and
Engineering, Mean free path calculator (March 2016):